and among the ratings of the participants on the perceived level of risk of becoming obsolete of the 

hospitality jobs in by 2030. 

4  Results and Discussions 

Profile of the Participants 

Out of four hundred thirty participants (430), one hundred sixty-three (163) participants came 

from industry professionals; one hundred forty-seven (147) participants from academe 

professionals; and one hundred twenty (120) participants from the members of government 

regulating agencies for hospitality and tourism in the Philippine.  

The participants surveyed were relatively young, the majority from the Industry participants